

No. 15-795

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN PITZER,
Petitioner,

v.

RUSSELL TENORIO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RACHEL E. HIGGINS
Counsel of Record
509 Roma Avenue NW
Albuquerque, NM 87106
(505) 247-9339
rachel@rachelhigginslaw.com

SHELBY LEIGHTON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

KATHERINE WRAY
102 Granite Avenue NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-8492

Counsel for Respondent

March 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....9
I. The courts of appeals agree on the test applicable to the reasonableness of an officer’s use of deadly force under the Fourth Amendment and have reached consistent results.9
II. The Tenth Circuit correctly applied this Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence.....13
III. The Fourth Amendment violation was clearly established.....15
IV. This case does not present an appropriate vehicle for review because material issues of fact remain to be resolved.18
CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	13, 15
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , —U.S.—, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	14
<i>Estate of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivan v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)	5, 7, 9, 14, 17
<i>Estate of Morgan v. Cook</i> , 686 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Estate of Morgan v. Cook</i> , 2011 WL 4543931 (W.D. Mo. 2011)	10
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	18
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , 514 F.3d 756, 762 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , —U.S.—, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S.—, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	15
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , —U.S.—, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	2, 13, 14
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	8, 17
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Williams v. Indiana State Police Department</i> , 797 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Zuchel v. City of Denver</i> , 997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993)	8, 16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4
